

No. 22-1080

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITY OF STOCKTON, STOCKTON POLICE
DEPARTMENT, ERIC JONES, KEVIN JAYE HACHLER,
ERIC B. HOWARD, MICHAEL GANDY, CONNER
NELSON, AND JASON UNDERWOOD,

Petitioners,

v.

FRANCISCO DUARTE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
AND LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
MILLER BARONDESS, LLP
NADIA A. SARKIS
Counsel of Record
2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2600
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 552-4400
nsarkis@millerbarondess.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
International Municipal Lawyers Association,
California State Association of Counties, and
League of California Cities*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. CIRCUIT COURTS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED REGARDING <i>HECK</i> 'S SCOPE AND MEANING	5
A. The Circuit Split Reflects Disagreement Regarding <i>Heck</i> 's Favorable Termination Requirement And Even More Fundamentally, What Qualifies As A Sentence Or Conviction For Purposes of <i>Heck</i>	7
B. Under Multiple Federal Statutes, Participation In A Pretrial Diversion Program, Following A Guilty Plea, Qualifies As A Conviction.....	9
C. This Court's Decision In <i>Thompson v. Clark</i> Further Confuses <i>Heck</i> Jurisprudence	11
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE LACK OF CLARITY REGARDING <i>HECK</i> 'S SCOPE CREATES COSTLY UNCERTAINTY FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TO THE DETRIMENT OF CONSTITUENCIES WHO BENEFIT FROM PRETRIAL DIVERSION PROGRAMS.....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Has Harmful Collateral Consequences For Criminal Defendants	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Lack Of Clarity Over When <i>Heck</i> Applies Creates Uncertainty That Imposes Significant Burdens On Local Governments	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Aldaco v. RentGrow, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Alter by & through Alter v. County of San Diego</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2022 WL 10756705 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2022)	11
<i>Carr v. Louisville-Jefferson County</i> , 37 F.4th 389 (6th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>DeLeon v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 488 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Duarte v. City of Stockton</i> , 60 F.4th 566 (9th Cir. 2023)	4, 7, 11, 13, 14
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Harmon v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs & Helpers Local Union 371</i> , 832 F.2d 976 (7th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	3-9, 11-13, 17
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of the City of Indianapolis</i> , 2010 WL 3927753 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 1, 2010).....	7
<i>Matter of Mohamed</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 92 (BIA 2017)	10
<i>McClish v. Nugent</i> , 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Morris v. City of Detroit</i> , 211 F. App'x 409 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Roberts v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 947 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2020).....	6, 8
<i>Roberts v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 962 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Roesch v. Otarola</i> , 980 F.2d 850 (2d Cir. 1992)	18
<i>S.E. v. Grant Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 24 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Vazquez Arroyo v. Starks</i> , 589 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	8
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A)(ii).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3-6, 11-14, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Akhi Johnson & Mustafa Ali-Smith, <i>Diversion Programs, Explained</i> , VERA (Apr. 28, 2022), https://www.vera.org/diversion-programs-explained	17
Cameron Kimble & Ames Grawert, <i>Collateral Consequences and the Enduring Nature of Punishment</i> , BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE (June 21, 2021), https://www.brennancenter.org/ourwork/analysis-opinion/collateral-consequences-and-enduring-nature-punishment	16
Catherine Camiletti, <i>Pretrial Diversion Programs: Research Summary</i> , BUREAU OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE (U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE) (Oct. 25, 2010), https://bja.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh186/files/media/document/PretrialDiversionResearchSummary.pdf	16
Cory R. Lepage & Jeff D. May, <i>The Anchorage, Alaska Municipal Pretrial Diversion Program: An Initial Assessment</i> , 34 ALASKA L. REV. 1 (2017)	15
<i>Diversion 101: Do Diversion Options Put Public Safety at Risk?</i> , THE CENTER FOR EFFECTIVE PUBLIC POLICY (2019), https://cepp.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/Diversion-101-Do-Diversion-Options-Put-Public-Safety-at-Risk-2019.pdf	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael Mueller-Smith & Kevin Schnepel, <i>Second chance: the social benefits of diversion in the criminal justice system</i> , MICROECONOMIC INSIGHTS (Mar. 16, 2021), https://microeconomicinsights.org/second-chance-the-social-benefits-of-diversion-in-the-criminal-justice-system/	17
Michael Rempel et al., <i>NIJ’s Multisite Evaluation of Prosecutor-Led Diversion Programs: Strategies, Impacts, and Cost-Effectiveness</i> , CENTER FOR COURT INNOVATION (Apr. 2018), https://www.innovatingjustice.org/sites/default/files/media/document/2017/Pretrial_Diversion_Overview_ProvRel.pdf	17, 18
<i>No Entry: A National Survey of Criminal Diversion Programs and Initiatives</i> , CENTER FOR HEALTH & JUSTICE (Dec. 2013), https://www.centerforhealthandjustice.org/tascblog/Images/documents/Publications/CHJ%20Diversion%20Report_web.pdf	15, 18
Thomas E. Ulrich, <i>Pretrial Diversion in the Federal Court System</i> , FEDERAL PROBATION (Dec. 2002), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/66_3_5_0.pdf	15
